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COVID-19 Janssen (Johnson & Johnson) Vaccine 
Coverage – Texas Medicaid 
 
What is new 
On Feb. 27, 2021, the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), issued an Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for the use of 
Janssen Pharmaceutical Companies of Johnson and Johnson COVID-19 Vaccine . Vaccine code 91303 and vaccine 
administration code 0031A is a benefit for Medicaid, Healthy Texas Women (HTW), Family Planning Program (FPP) and 
Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) for members 18 years of age and older.  
 
What’s reimbursed 
Initially, the federal government will pay for the vaccine. We won't reimburse for Janssen/Johnson & Johnson vaccines 
that providers received for free. Providers should not charge members for the vaccine. We will reimburse for the 
administration of the vaccine. Other medically necessary treatment for COVID-19 will be covered consistent with the 
terms of the member's benefit plan. You can also reference CMS Medicaid toolkit   for more details. 
 
Vaccine Administration claims submission information: 

 
Medicaid and HTW Benefit for Place of Service (POS): 

• Office: Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, Physician Groups, Certified Nurse 
Midwife, Pharmacist, CCP Provider, Nephrology (Hemodialysis, Renal Dialysis), Pharmacy, Clinic/ Group Practice, 
Registered Nurse 

• Home: Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, Physician Groups, CCP Provider, 
Clinic/Group Practice 

• Outpatient Hospital: Nephrology (Hemodialysis, Renal Dialysis), Renal Dialysis Facility, Hospital Providers 
• Other Locations: Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, Physician Groups, CCP 

Provider, Clinic/Group Practice 
 
CSHCN Benefit for POS: 

• Office: Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, Physician Groups, Pharmacist, 
CCP Provider, Nephrology (Hemodialysis, Renal Dialysis), Pharmacy 

• Home: Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, Physician Groups, CCP Provider 
• Outpatient Hospital: Nephrology (Hemodialysis, Renal Dialysis), Renal Dialysis Facility, Hospital Providers 
• Other Locations: Physician Assistant, Nurse Practioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, CCP Provider 

Vaccine 
Code 

Use Description 

91303  Vaccine  Janssen/Johnson & Johnson - Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, DNA, spike protein, 
adenovirus type 26 (Ad26) vector, preservative free, 5x10 viral particles/0.5mL 
dosage, for intramuscular use 

0031A Admin Janssen/Johnson & Johnson - Immunization administration by intramuscular 
injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, DNA, spike protein, adenovirus type 26 
(Ad26) vector, preservative free, 5x1010 viral particles/0.5mL dosage, single dose 

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-03-05-covid-19-vaccine-administration-procedure-code-0031a-now-benefit
https://www.medicaid.gov/state-resource-center/downloads/covid-19-vaccine-toolkit.pdfhttps:/www.medicaid.gov/state-resource-center/downloads/covid-19-vaccine-toolkit.pdf
https://www.bcbstx.com/important-info/legal#third-party-links
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Resources 
Providers interested in enrolling  as a COVID-19 vaccinator. 
 
CMS Medicaid Toolkit   - Coverage and Reimbursement of COVID-19 Vaccines, Vaccine Administration and Cost 
Sharing under Medicaid, the Children’s Health Insurance Program, and Basic Health Program 
 

Have questions  
Contact our BCBSTX Medicaid Provider Service Center at 1-877-560-8055 or contact your BCBSTX Medicaid Provider 
Network Representative at 1-855-212-1615. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CPT Copyright 2021 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. 
 
The above material is for informational purposes only and is not a substitute for the independent medical judgment of a physician or other health care provider. Physicians and other health care providers 
are encouraged to use their own medical judgment based upon all available information and the condition of the patient in determining the appropriate course of treatment. The fact that a service or 
treatment is described in this material is not a guarantee that the service or treatment is a covered benefit and members should refer to their certificate of coverage for more details, including benefits, 
limitations and exclusions. Regardless of benefits, the final decision about any service or treatment is between the member and their health care provider. 
 

 By clicking this link, you will go to a new website/app (“site”). This new site may be offered by a vendor or an independent third party. The site may also contain non-Medicare related information. In 

addition, some sites may require you to agree to their terms of use and privacy policy. 

 
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, a Division of Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company, an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association 

https://www.dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/immunize/provider-enrollment.aspx
https://www.medicaid.gov/state-resource-center/downloads/covid-19-vaccine-toolkit.pdf
https://www.bcbstx.com/important-info/legal#third-party-links
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